Public Document Pack

==l

Charnwogg

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting. The use of any
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Capleton (Chair), Gaskell (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Hachem and Miah (for
attention)

All other members of the Council
(for information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Appeals and Reviews Committee to be
held in Committee Room 2 - Council Offices on Monday, 1st October 2018 at 5.00 pm for
the following business.

:_‘/\ e
/u" ‘ I

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough
21st September 2018
AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3-4

To receive and note the minutes of the previous meeting.

3. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8

No questions were submitted.

Page 1



file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

4. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

5. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (FOREST COURT, FOREST ROAD, 5-86
LOUGHBOROUGH) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2018

A report of the Head of Strategic Support is attached.

PROCEDURE

The procedure to be followed in considering objections to Tree Preservation Orders is as
follows:

(a) The Head of Strategic Support or his/her representative will introduce the report
before the Appeals and Reviews Committee which will include written statements
by both parties (i.e. the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the objector(s)).

(b) The Head of Planning and Regeneration or his/her representative will present
his/her case for confirming the order with or without modifications.

Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee and the objector(s) may then
ask him/her questions.

(c) The objector(s) will present his/her case, if he/she wishes to do so.

Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee and the Head of Planning and
Regeneration or his/her representative may then ask the objector(s) questions.

(d) Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee will ask the parties for any
additional information or clarification they require.

(e) The Appeals and Reviews Committee, with the advice of the Head of Strategic
Support or his/her representative as necessary, will then decide whether or not
the order should be confirmed and, if so, whether with or without modifications.

The parties will not participate in the meeting at this stage and each will have the
options of sitting in the public gallery or leaving the meeting.

Page 2



Agenda Item 2

APPEALS & REVIEWS COMMITTEE
9TH JULY 2018

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Capleton)
The Vice-chair (Councillor Gaskell)
Councillors Cooper, Hachem and Miah

Team Leader Natural and Built Environment
Principal Solicitor
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

The Chair stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound recording
subsequently made available via the Council’s website. He also advised that,
under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other
people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any
such images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4th June 2018 were
received and noted.

QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8

No questions had been submitted.

DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

No disclosures of interest were made.

BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (QUORN HOUSE, MEETING STREET,
QUORN) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2018

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted setting out details of
the Tree Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received
to the Order and the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on
the issues raised by the objection (item 5 on the agenda filed with these
minutes).

The Principal Solicitor assisted with the consideration of the report.

The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representative attended the
meeting to put forward their case and answer the Committee’s questions.

The Committee was advised that the objectors to the Tree Preservation Order
were happy with the proposed amendments to the order and did not object to
such an amended order.

| Appeals & Reviews Committee
==t _ oth July 2018
Charnwood Published — 11th July 2018

—

Page 3



The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting.

RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (Quorn House, Meeting Street,
Quorn) Tree Preservation Order 2018 be confirmed, with modification to
replace the original schedule with the amended version provided at Annex 3
to the report of the Head of Strategic Support, which correctly describes the
trees to be protected.

Reason

Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the
reasons put forward for not protecting the trees did not outweigh the
contribution they made to the amenity of the area and that the trees should
therefore be protected, subject to the modification set out above.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on
3rd September 2018 unless notice to that effect is given to the
Democratic Services Manager by five members of the Council no later
than five working days following the publication of the minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to being received and noted at the next
meeting of the Appeals & Reviews Committee.

2 Appeals & Reviews Committee
==t _ oth July 2018
Charnwood Published — 11th July 2018

|

S

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE
1ST OCTOBER 2018

Report of the Head of Strategic Support

ITEM5 BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (FOREST COURT, FOREST
ROAD, LOUGHBOROUGH) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER
2018

The Council’'s Head of Planning and Regeneration decided that it would be
appropriate to make the above Tree Preservation Order, to protect trees in the
grounds of Forest Court, Forest Road, Loughborough.

The decision was made in advance of the Emmanuel Church Conservation
Area boundary being amended, an amendment which would result in the
Forest Court site lying outside the Conservation Area. That would leave the
trees vulnerable to unregulated works including inter alia felling.

The Order would ensure that the trees, which collectively made a significant
contribution to the visual amenity of the area, were properly protected.

Therefore, an Order was made on 17th April 2018 to provisionally protect the
trees.

A copy of the Order is attached at Annex 1.

Following the making of the Order, an objection to it was received from the
agent acting on behalf of the site owner, a copy of which is attached at Annex
2. A more detailed objection was subsequently submitted by the agent , this
is attached at Annex 3.

The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s comments on the issues raised in
the objection are attached at Annex 4.

In conclusion, the Committee is asked to consider the issues raised by the
objector and the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration in
accordance with the procedure set out and determine whether or not the Tree
Preservation Order should be confirmed.

Officer to contact: Nadia Ansari
Democratic Services Officer
01509 634502
nadia.ansari@charnwood.gov.uk

Page 5


mailto:nadia.ansari@charnwood.gov.uk

ANNEX 1

Town and Country Planning Act 1990
The Borough of Charnwood (Forest Court, Forest Road, Loughborough)
Tree Preservation Order 2018

The Charnwood Borough Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on them
by section 198 of the Town and Co
[...]
9- 5

Page 7



SPECIFICATION OF TREES

Trees specified individually
(encircled in black on the map)

Reference on

map

Description Situation

T1

Horse Chestnut

Situated approximately between
Block 1 and Block 2 @ SK SK453372
319183; ID tag #0220

T2

Corsican Pine

Situated NW of the NW elevation of
Block 1 by approx. @ SK 453365
319177; ID tag #0231

13

Norway Maple

Situated NW of block 1 by approx.
7m,@ SK 453358 319171

T4

Norway Maple

Situated NE of block 2 by approx.
6.5m;@ SK 453366 319221

TS5

Pine

Situated east of Block 2 in shrub bed
by approx. 15m; @ SK 453398
319208

16

Maple

Situated east of block 2 in shrub bed
by approx.11m; @SK453404 319199

17

Maple

Situated east of block 2 in shrub bed
by approx.13m;@SK453406 319797

T8

Pine

Situated east of block 2 in shrub bed
by approx.14m;@SK453410 319192

T9

Lime

Situated to the Forest Road frontage
of Forest Court on grass verge adj to
eastern boundary wall of Emmanuel
Church grounds; ID tag #7515 ; @SK
453402 319121

T10

Yew

Situated on grass verge at Forest
Road Frontage; @SK 453421 319133

T11

Holly

Situated on grass verge at Forest
Road Frontage, south of Block 3:
SK453426 319137

T12

Horse Chestnut

Situated on the grass verge to
frontage of Forest Court south of
Block 3; @SK 453431 319142

T13

Lime

Situated on grass verge to frontage of
Forest Court southeast of Block 3;
@SK 453437 319149

T14

Robinia

Situated within the grounds of
Emmanuel Church adj to the eastern
boundary wall; @SK 453372 319133

Page 8




Trees specified by reference to an area
(within a dotted black line on the map)

Reference on
map

Description Situation

None

Groups of trees
(within a broken line on the map)

Reference on Description (including Situation
map number of trees in the
group)
G1 Beech (9) Situated North of Block 1 and to the west
of block 2 along the southern bank of the
Wood Brook; @ SK453355 319203
G2 Beech (3) Situated northeast of block 2 on the
south bank of the Wood Brook; 2x are ID
tagged #0223 & #0224; @ SK453364
G3 Holly (3) Situated in highway verge fronting the

development; @SK453408 319123

Woodlands
(within a continuous black line on the map)

Reference on
map

Description Situation

None

Page 9




I certify that this map shows all the trees referred to in the first schedule of the Borough of Charnwood ( Forest Court, Forest Road,

Loughborough ) Tree Preservation Order 2018 Authorised Signatory

Emmanuel

Borough of Charnwood (Forest Court, Forest Road,

R Bennett Dip.TP.MRTPI
Loughborough) Tree Preservation Order 2018 Head ofPlanning& Regeneration
Borough of Charnwood
Southfields

Loughborough

Leics LE112TN

Date: 11 April 2018

Scale:1:500 (as exported from GIS)

Prep: NOD

Licence No. 100023558 Reproduced from the ordnance Survey Map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office,
Crown Copyright Reserved.

Page 10



ANNEX 2

SHAKESPEARE

This matter is being dealt with by
Richard Thurling

1 Meridian South, Meridian Business Park, Leicester,
LE19 1WY

DX 710910 Leicester Meridian

T +44 (0)116 366 8000

The Head of Strategic Support Our ref: 1088007.1.RT
Charnwood Borough Council Your ref: PT/12
Southfields

Loughborough 9 May 2018
LE11 2TX

F.A.O Mrs Nadia Ansari
By email and post

Dear Sirs

Borough of Charnwood (Forest Court, Forest Road, Loughborough) Tree Preservation Order
2018 (“TPO”)

Our client: Harrington Investments Limited

Site: Forest Court, Forest Road, Loughborough LE11 3NT

We are instructed by Harington Investments Limited the registered leasehold proprietor of Forest
Court, Loughborough pursuant to title number LT314284. We write in response to the notice dated
17 April advising that the Council has made the above TPO.

Our client objects to the proposed TPO on the grounds that the tress identified do not, as stated,
collectively or at all satisfy the requirement to significantly contribute to the visual amenity of the
area. Our client will demonstrate that the making of the above TP
[...]
 reference to a numbered regulation is a reference to the regulation
s0 numbered in the Town and Country Planning (Tree
Preservation)(England) Regulations 2012,

Effect

3. (1) Subject to article 4, this Order takes effect provisionally on the date on
which it is made.

(2) Without prejudice to subsection (7) of section 198 (power to make tree
preservation orders) or subsection (1) of section 200 (tree preservation
orders: Forestry Commissioners) and, subject to the exceptions in
regulation 14, no person shall:

(a) cut down, top, lop, uproot, wilfully damage, or wilfully destroy; or

(b) cause or permit the cutting down, topping, lopping, wilful damage or
wilful destruction of,

Page 38



any tree specified in the Schedule to this Order except with the
written consent of the authority in accordance with regulations 16 and
17, or of the Secretary of State in accordance with regulation 23, and,
where such consent is given subject to conditions, in accordance with
those conditions.

Application to trees to be planted pursuant to a condition

4. In relation to any tree identified in the first column of the Schedule by the
letter “C”, being a tree to be planted pursuant to a condition imposed under
paragraph (a) of section 197 (planning permission to include appropriate
provision for preservation and planting of trees), this Order takes effect as
from the time when the tree is planted.

Dated this seventeenth day of April 2018

The Common Seal of the Charnwood Borough Council

was affixed to this Order in the presence of:

Page 39



SPECIFICATION OF TREES

Trees specified individually
(encircled in black on the map)

Reference on

map

Description

Situation

T1

Horse Chestnut

Situated approximately between
Block 1 and Block 2 @ SK SK453372
319183; ID tag #0220

T2

Corsican Pine

Situated NW of the NW elevation of
Block 1 by approx. @ SK 453365
319177, ID tag #0231

T3

Norway Maple

Situated NW of block 1 by approx.
7m;@ SK 453358 319171

T4

Norway Maple

Situated NE of block 2 by approx.
6.5m;@ SK 453366 319221

5

Pine

Situated east of Block 2 in shrub bed
by approx. 15m; @ SK 453398
319208

16

Maple

Situated east of block 2 in shrub bed
by approx.11m; @SK453404 319199

T7

Maple

Situated east of block 2 in shrub bed
by approx.13m;@SK453406 319797

T8

Pine

Situated east of block 2 in shrub bed
by approx.14m;@SK453410 319192

19

Lime

Situated to the Forest Road frontage
of Forest Court on grass verge adj to
eastern boundary wall of Emmanuel
Church grounds; ID tag #7515 ; @SK
453402 319121

T10

Yew

Situated on grass verge at Forest
Road Frontage; @SK 453421 319133

T11

Holly

Situated on grass verge at Forest
Road Frontage, south of Block 3:
SK453426 319137

T12

Horse Chestnut

Situated on the grass verge to
frontage of Forest Court south of
Block 3; @SK 453431 319142

T13

Lime

Situated on grass verge to frontage of
Forest Caurt southeast of Block 3;
@SK 453437 319149

T14

Robinia

Situated within the grounds of
Emmanuel Church adj to the eastern
boundary wall; @SK 453372 319133

Page 40




Trees specified by reference to an area
(within a dotted black line on the map)

Reference on
map

Description Situation

None

Groups of trees
(within a broken line on the map)

Reference on Description (including Situation
map number of trees in the
group)
G1 Beech (9) Situated North of Block 1 and to the west
of block 2 along the southern bank of the
Wood Brook; @ SK453355 319203
G2 Beech (3) Situated northeast of block 2 on the
south bank of the Wood Brook; 2x are ID
tagged #0223 & #0224; @ SK453364
G3 Holly (3) Situated in highway verge fronting the
development; @SK453408 319123
Woodlands
(within a continuous black line on the map)
Reference on Description Situation
map
None

Page 41




I certify that this map shows all the trees referred to in the first schedule of the Borough of Charnwood ( Forest Court, Forest Road,

Loughborough ) Tree Preservation Order 2018 Authorised Sighatory

L
.

S

N

Borough of Charnwood
[...]
lliwell, Arboricultural Association

2003 [the Helliwell System]

3 ‘Tree Management’, Leaflet No. 4, Arboricultural Association 1991

4 Helliwell op. cit.

5 DETR 2000 op. cit. at para. 3.3 (1)

6 ‘Veteran Trees: A Guide to Good Management’, Helen Read, English Nature 2000
7 DETR 2000 op. cit. at para. 3.5

Page 66


http://www.flac.uk.com/
http://www.aie.org.uk/
mailto:jfl@flac.uk.com

golby+luck

laondscape architect:

Tel: 01530 265688 Web: www.golbyandluck.co.uk
Email: info@golbyandluck.co.uk

Office: 207 Leicester Road, Ibstock, Leicestershire, LE67 6HP
Golby and Luck LTD (Company No. 9037776) Registered in England and

Wales




ANNEX 4
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION
APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 1ST OCTOBER 2018

Provisional Tree Preservation Order — Forest Court, Forest Road,
Loughborough

1.0 Introduction

Trees in Conservation Areas are afforded a basic level of protection. In practise this
means if anyone seeks to carry out works or to fell a tree which measures 75mmin
diameter at 1.5m height in a Conservation Area they need to submit a S211 Notice
(also known as a Conservation Area Notice) to the LPA. This alerts the authority to
consider the merit of placing a tree under the full weight of a Tree Preservation
Order.

1.1  Background

The Council Cabinet resolved on 12 April 2018 to adopt a new realignment of the
Emmanuel Church Conservation Area. The boundary was thereafter realigned
formally. The reason for the re-alignment was that the apartment buildings were
reassessed as not meriting protection. This would expose to the removal of
restrictions which up to that point also served to protect the trees. While
acknowledging the low architectural merit of the flats, the former Emmanuel Church
Conservation Area’s Appraisal noted the importance of the landscape along the
Wood Brook and the historic landscape significance of the grounds of the former
vicarage.

“ The Area includes the Victorian and Edwardian development along Forest Road
f
[...]
ervation Area was primarily to protect the buildings. The
boundary was re-aligned to omit buildings considered to not merit this protection.
However the tree are considered both visually and functionally important for their
amenity value and aesthetic contribution to the townscapes landscape and the only
means to continue their protection was to make a TPO.

3. The Councils approach to evaluating the public amenity value of the trees is
consistent with the regulations and supporting government guidance.

4.0 Conclusion

Removing the Order could leave the trees unprotected and open to being adversely
managed or even felled, to the long term detriment of the trees with potential
adverse visual effects by virtues of loss of filtered screening of the student
accommodation buildings from vantages to the north: northwest from the other side
of the Brook.

It is noted that the objector clarified the species identification having surveyed them
in full leaf.

The committee is therefore recommended to confirm the Order with modification to
correct the species of the trees (see revised schedule attached).

APPENDICIES

APPENDIX A — Specification of trees

APPENDIX B — Amenity Assessment Process

Page 70



APPENDIX C — TPO Flow Chart

APPENDIX D — Photographs

Contact Officer:

Nola O’'Donnell MAgrSc Dip (hons) LA CMLI
Senior Landscape Officer

Tel: 01509 634766
trees@charnwood.gov.uk

Page 71


mailto:trees@charnwood.gov.uk

APPENDIX A
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER

Specification of Trees
Borough of Charnwood
(Forest Court, Forest Road, Loughborough)

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2018

Ref No. Description Location
A. Individual trees
T1 Horse Chestnut Situated  approximately  between

T2

T3

T4

T5

T6

T7

T8

T9

T10

T11

Corsican Pine

Norway Maple

Wild cherry

Corsican Pine

Norway Maple

Swedish Whitebeam
Scots Pine

Common Lime

Yew

Holly

Page 72

Block 1 and Block 2 @ SK SK453372
319183; ID tag #0220

Situated NW of the NW elevation of
Block 1 by approx. @ SK 453365
319177; ID tag #0231

Situated NW of block 1 by approx.
7m;@ SK 453358 319171

Situated NE of block 2 by approx.
6.5m;@ SK 453366 319221

Situated east of Block 2 in shrub bed
by approx. 15m; @ SK 453398
319208

Situated east of block 2 in shrub bed
by approx.11m; @SK453404 319199

Situated east of block 2 in shrub bed
by approx.13m;@SK453406 319797

Situated east of block 2 in shrub bed
by approx.14m;@SK453410 319192

Situated to the Forest Road frontage
of Forest Court on grass verge adj to
eastern boundary wall of Emmanuel
Church grounds; ID tag #7515 ; @SK
453402 319121

Situated on grass verge at Forest
Road Frontage; @SK 453421 319133

Situated on grass verge at Forest
Road Frontage, south of Block 3:



T12 Horse Chestnut
T13 Lime
T14 Robinia
B. Trees within an area
None
C. Trees within a group
Gl Beech (9)
G2 Beech ( 3)
G3 Holly (3)
D. Trees within a woodland
None
Please notify
Owners:

Mr Simon Chamberlain

Harrington’s Investments

Forest Court forest Road Loughborough
LE11 3NT

Emmanuel Church
Forest Road
Loughborough LE11 3NW

Owners/ party of interest::
Leicestershire County Council
Highways

County Hall

Glenfield

Leicestershire

SK453426 319137

Situated on the grass verge to
frontage of Forest Court south of
Block 3; @SK 453431 319142

Situated on grass verge to frontage of
Forest Court southeast of Block 3;
@SK 453437 319149

Situated within the grounds of
Emmanuel Church adj to the eastern
boundary wall; @SK 453372 319133

Situated North of Block 1 and to the
west of block 2 along the southern
bank of the Wood Brook; @
SK453355 319203

Situated northeast of block 2 on the
south bank of the Wood Brook; 2x are
ID tagged #0223 & #0224; @
SK453364

Situated in highway verge fronting the
development; @SK453408 319123

LE3 8RA

Page 73



APPENDIX B

AN EXPLANATION OF THE AMENITY ASSESSMENT PROCESS —-FOREST
COURT TREES

Who makes Tree Preservation Orders and why?

The government guidance https://www.gov.uk/quidance/tree-preservation-orders-
and-trees-in-conserv
[...]
r
public

Site visit to
assess tree(s)
or woodland

Do tree(s) or
woodland have
amenity value?

|

Yes

v

|

Yes

v

Tree(s)
identified,
plotted and
classified

Order prepared
and made

Order served
and made
available to
public

|

No
v
Order

Order needed? ——No—»

Order not
made

Person who
requested
Order informed

I

Yes

¥
Order modified

confirmed

ﬁ

and endorsed

Any objections?|—Yes—» jE&itf?j:rg‘:gn:? |__No—s| Should Order

YesJ No

Parties informed.
Order made available to
public and recorded in local
land charges register

Page 78

be confirmed?

i_l

Order not
confirmed

(_}

Parties informed.
Order endorsed and
withdrawn from public

availability.




APPENDIX D -
PHOTOGRAPHS

View of Forest Road Frontage

Tree make a significant contribution to the landscape character of the street and its amenity

Page 79


Nadiaa_1
Text Box
APPENDIX D - PHOTOGRAPHS


T1 Horse Chestnut showing signs of poor management

Page 80



T2 Corsican pine with severely damaged pine ( not covered by TPO)

Page 81



View looks towards T3 T2 in foregrounds and part of Group 1 in the background

Page 82



Trees along the Wood brook forming group 1

Page 83



T4 and part of group2 to the left with container within their RPAs

Page 84



ey RN Iy Ry, .

N P —— ST XY .‘"vg.ﬂ.».'”.-”

%@.ﬁm ey “
LHLENEINAR O\ FE

RV

| Sl
it

AT U3

Page 85

T4 and part of group 2 with container damaging root zones



Site of missing tree

Page 86



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Borough of Charnwood (Forest Court, Forest Road, Loughborough) Tree Preservation Order 2018
	Part 1: Amenity Assessment
	Sub-total 1
	Sub-total 2
	Part 2: Expediency assessment

	Part 3: Decision Guide
	Notation boxes
	Conclusion

	JFL
	References
	3 ‘Tree Management’, Leaflet No. 4, Arboricultural Association 1991



	TEMPO.pdf
	TREE EVALUATION METHOD FOR PRESERVATION ORDERS - TEMPO
	SURVEY DATA SHEET & DECISION GUIDE
	Part 1: Amenity assessment
	a) Condition & suitability for TPO; where trees in good or 

Minutes of the meeting


1 Appeals and Reviews Committee - 1st 
October 2018

Published – 12th October 2018

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE
1ST OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Capleton)
Councillors Cooper and Hachem

Principal Solicitor (KH)
Team Leader Natural & Built Environment
Senior Landscape Officer
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

R. Thurling – Shakespeare Martineau
D. Carter – Golby and Luck

APOLOGIES: Councillor Gaskell

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

9. APOLOGIES 

10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th July 2018 were received and 
noted.

11. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

12. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

13. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (FOREST COURT, FOREST ROAD, 
LOUGHBOROUGH) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2018 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  

The Principal Solicitor assisted with the consideration of the report.

The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representative attended the meeting to put 
forward their case and answer the Committee’s questions.  



2 Appeals and Reviews Committee - 1st 
October 2018

Published – 12th October 2018

The Committee was advised that the objectors to the Tree Preservation Order were 
present and had not removed their objections to the TPO.

The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 

RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (Forest Court, Forest Road, 
Loughborough) Tree Preservation Order 2018 be confirmed, with modifications to 
replace the original schedule with the amended version provided below.

Reason

Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order that the reasons put forward for not protecting 
the trees did not outweigh the contribution they made to the amenity of the area and 
that the trees should therefore be protected, subject to the modification set out below.

The Committee advised that they had found it difficult to make a decision due to the 
differing approaches taken by both parties: the visual amenity assessment completed 
by the Council Officer which was considered very valuable and used widely and the 
scientific TEMPO assessment completed by the objector. 

The Committee decided to modify the Order to take into account the results of both 
assessments as they felt that provided the best outcome for the trees. The Committee 
felt that that TEMPO assessment was clear which trees should be protected but the 
Committee decided to make the addition of tree T1 as they felt it should be protected.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER

Specification of Trees
Borough of Charnwood 

(Forest Court, Forest Road, Loughborough) 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2018



3 Appeals and Reviews Committee - 1st 
October 2018

Published – 12th October 2018

Ref No. Description Location

A. Individual trees

T1

T2

T5 

                    T9

T10

T11

T12

T13

T14

Horse Chestnut

Corsican Pine

Corsican Pine

Common Lime

Yew

Holly

Horse Chestnut

Lime

Robinia

Situated approximately between 
Block 1 and Block 2 @ SK SK453372 
319183; ID tag #0220

Situated NW of the NW 
elevation of Block 1 by approx. 
@ SK 453365 319177; ID tag 
#0231

Situated east of Block 2 in 
shrub bed by approx. 15m; @ 
SK 453398 319208

Situated to the Forest Road 
frontage of Forest Court on 
grass verge adj to eastern 
boundary wall of Emmanuel 
Church grounds; ID tag #7515 ; 
@SK 453402 319121

Situated on grass verge at 
Forest Road Frontage; @SK 
453421 319133

Situated on grass verge at 
Forest Road Frontage, south of 
Block 3: SK453426 319137  

Situated on the grass verge to 
frontage of Forest Court south 
of Block 3; @SK 453431 
319142

Situated on grass verge to 
frontage of Forest Court 
southeast of Block 3; @SK 
453437 319149

Situated within the grounds of 
Emmanuel Church adj to the 
eastern boundary wall; @SK 
453372 319133



4 Appeals and Reviews Committee - 1st 
October 2018

Published – 12th October 2018

B. Trees within an area

None

C. Trees within a group

G1

G2

G3

Beech (9)

Beech ( 3)

Holly (3)

Situated North of Block 1 and 
to the west of block 2 along the 
southern bank of the Wood 
Brook; @ SK453355 319203

.
Situated northeast of block 2 on  
the south bank of the Wood 
Brook; 2x are ID tagged #0223 
& #0224; @ SK453364

Situated in highway verge 
fronting the development; 
@SK453408 319123

D. Trees within a 
woodland

None

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 5th 
November unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Appeals and Reviews Committee.


